Profit or loss and insurance contract liabilities are mainly sensitive to changes in mortality, lapse rate, expense rate and discount
rates used.

Life assurance

In 2023 the Group has estimated the impact on the fulfilment cash flows (FCF) and CSM  at the end of the year of changes in key
variables that may have a material effect, aligned with the parent company instructions and guidelines.

Changes in variables represent reasonable possible changes which, had they occurred, would have led to changes in insurance
contract liabilities at the reporting date. The reasonable possible changes represent neither expected changes in variables nor worst
case scenarios.

The analysis has been prepared for a change in a single variable with all other assumptions remaining unchanged and excludes
changes in values of the related assets.

2023

FCF as at
31

December

CSM as at
31

December Total
Impact
on FCF

Impact
on CSM

Total
increase

(decrease)
in

insurance
contract
liabilities

Remaining
CSM

Impact on
profit
before

income tax
 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000

Life Risk
Insurance contract liabilities as at
31 December
Insurance contract liabilities (net) (1,612) 1,595 (17)
Reinsurance contract assets (net)

  ─────   ─────  ───── ─────  ─────  ─────  ─────  ─────
Net insurance contract liabilities (1,612) 1,595 (17)

  ─────   ─────  ───── ─────  ─────  ─────  ─────  ─────
Mortality rate - 1% increase
Insurance contract liabilities (net)   9 (7) (2) 1,593 (3)
Reinsurance contract assets (net)
Net insurance contract liabilities   9 (7) (2) 1,593 (3)

  ─────   ─────  ───── ─────  ─────  ─────  ─────  ─────
Lapse/surrender rates - 10%
decrease

Insurance contract liabilities (net)   (52) 68 (16) 1,579 (2)
Reinsurance contract assets (net)
Net insurance contract liabilities   (52) 68 (16) 1,579 (2)

  ─────   ─────  ───── ─────  ─────  ─────  ─────  ─────
Expenses - 5% increase
Insurance contract liabilities (net)   18 (15) (3) 1,592 (5)
Reinsurance contract assets (net)
Net insurance contract liabilities   18 (15) (3) 1,592 (5)

 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════
Savings
Insurance contract liabilities (net)
as at 31 December 257,580 14,450 272,030

Mortality rate - 1% increase   49 (84) 36 14,486 36
Lapse/surrender rates - 10%
decrease

   (492) (551) 1,044 15,494 170

Expenses - 5% increase   865 (911) 45 14,496 (92)
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════

Participating - Investment
contracts with DPF

Insurance contract liabilities (net)
as at 31 December 112,331 13,659 125,990

Lapse/surrender rates - 10%
increase

   275 (175) (101) 13,559 (4)

Expenses - 5% increase   419 (246) (173) 13,487 (5)
 ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════ ═════

Allianz Hrvatska d.d.

0efe547e-19d2-4517-81c0-5f537630610a
65

1.7. The sensitivity of best estimate liabilities to change in significant variables
(continued)

Sensitivity to changes in mortality was calculated by estimating the effect on insurance contract liabilities of an increase in mortality
of 1% increase for products with death risk, while sensitivity to changes in expense rate was calculated by estimating the effect on
of 1% increase of a 5% increase in policy maintenance expenses and  sensitivity to changes in lapse rate was calculated by estimating